To: Jerry Carris
 James Dunn
James Gentry
Kent Horsley
Mark Maciel
Mac McKinney
Rohan Ramlackhan
CC: Mike Bollhoefer, City Manager

purposes, the City Clerk is hereby directed to ensure that appropriate numbers are
affixed to the Goals, Objectives, and Policies in the Comprehensive Plan prior to
Codification of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment.
Section VI:  Transmittal:     Within ten (10) working days after adoption of this
Ordinance, the City Planning & Zoning Division is directed to transmit this
Comprehensive Plan Amendment to the Department of Community Affairs in
accordance with Rule 9J-11.011(5) Florida Administrative Code.
Section VII:  Effective Date:     Pursuant to Rule 9J-11.011(10), F.A.C., the effective
date of this plan amendment shall be the date a final order is issued by the Department
of Community Affairs or Administration Commission finding the amendment in
compliance in accordance with Section 163.3184 (1)(b), Florida Statutes, whichever is
applicable.  This amendment shall not be utilized as a basis for approving or issuing any
development orders, development permits or land uses before such amendment has
become effective.  If a final order of noncompliance is issued by the Administration
Commission, this amendment may nevertheless be made effective by adoption of a
resolution affirming its effective status, a copy of which resolution shall be sent to the
Florida Department of Community Affairs, Division of Community Planning, Plan
Processing Team.  An adopted amendment whose effective date is delayed by law shall
be considered part of the adopted plan until determined to be not in compliance by final
order of the Administration Commission.  Then, it shall no longer be part of the adopted
plan unless the local government adopts a resolution affirming its effectiveness in the
manner provided by law.
FIRST  READING AND PUBLIC HEARING:  November 11, 2010
SECOND  READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: December 9, 2010
 15
ADOPTED this _____ day of _______________, 2010, by the City Commission of the
City of Winter Garden, Florida.
APPROVED:
      ____________________________________
      JOHN REES, Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:
________________________________
KATHY GOLDEN, City Clerk
 16
Exhibit "A"
City of Winter Garden
5-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements
2010/2011 - 2014/2015
Table 1: Projects
Line
No.
PROJECT NAME Fund Source 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014-2015 Totals
1 Parks and Recreation
2
Lulu Creek Trail GO
PARKS AND
REC
-
316,000
-
-
-
316,000
3
Farmer's Market -Park/Fountian (Design) GO
PARKS AND
REC     1,200,000
-
-
-
-        1,200,000
4
Farnsworth Pool Renovations GO
PARKS AND
REC
-
325,000
350,000
585,000
345,000      1,605,000
5 Park and Recreation: GO Total     $1,200,000  $641,000  $350,000  $585,000  $345,000  $3,121,000
6 Roadway Improvements
7